



December 9, 2025

Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3786

Attention Outpatient Facilities: Physician's Prior Authorization Can Be Used for Outpatient Claims Effective December 15, 2025

Effective December 15, 2025, outpatient facilities are allowed to use a prior authorization (PA) obtained by a physician if the recipient, service, and date of service are the same.

The physician should submit the PA and include the facility as the rendering provider to allow both the facility and the physician to view the PA in the [Provider Web Portal](#) (PWP). See the PWP User Manual [Chapter 4 Prior Authorization](#) for instructions on how to view the PA status.

For questions regarding PA, please contact the Gainwell Technologies Prior Authorization department at (800) 525-2395.